
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    journal of wrist surgery


    
    
    
    



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        Journal of Wrist Surgery
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        	
                More About This Journal
              
	
                Editorial Board
              


      
	
        
          Authors
        
        	
                Instructions for Authors
              
	
                Submit a Manuscript
              


      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          	
                  Subscription Information & Contacts
                
	
                  Institutional Licensing
                


        
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            Most Cited
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                Cost Implications of Varying the Surgical Setting and Anesthesia Type for De Quervain Release Surgery
              
	
                Dorsal Bridge Plating versus External Fixation for Distal Radius Fractures
              
	
                Evaluation of Flexor Pollicis Longus Tendon Rupture after Treatment of Distal Radius Fracture with the Volar Plate
              
	
                Interpretations of the Term Watershed Line Used as Reference for Volar Plating
              
	
                Magnesium Bioabsorbable Screw Fixation of Radial Styloid Fractures: Case Report
              
	
                Patient-Reported Outcomes following Arthroscopic Triangular Fibrocartilage Complex Repair
              
	
                Pediatric Scaphoid Nonunions: A Case Series, Review of the Literature, and Evidence-Based Guidelines
              
	
                Pyrocardan Trapeziometacarpal Joint Arthroplasty-Medium-Term Outcomes
              
	
                Systematic Review of Diagnosis of Clinically Suspected Scaphoid Fractures
              
	
                The Watershed Line of the Distal Radius: Cadaveric and Imaging Study of Anatomical Landmarks
              
	
                Treatment Outcomes in Patients Undergoing Surgical Treatment for Arthritis of the Distal Radioulnar Joint
              


      





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      [image: ]
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  2019
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2024
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2023
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2022
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2021
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2020
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2019
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2018
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2017
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2016
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2015
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2014
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2013
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2012
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          
	
              
                Free Sample Issue (01/2024)
              
            


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Journals
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Hand and Microsurgery
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          International Journal of Sports Medicine
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Sports Medicine International Open
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          The Journal of Hip Surgery
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Knee Surgery
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Reconstructive Microsurgery
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Journal of Reconstructive Microsurgery Open
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Ibero-American Journal of Hand Surgery
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Chilean Journal of Orthopaedics and Traumatology
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          International Journal of Recent Surgical and Medical Sciences
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Books
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Orthopaedic Surgery
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00000183.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        [bookmark: saveLink]
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
J Wrist Surg 2019; 08(05): 351
DOI: 10.1055/s-0039-1697931


Editorial



Thieme Medical Publishers 333 Seventh Avenue, New York, NY 10001, USA.
Distal Metaphyseal Shortening Osteotomy of the Ulna


Toshiyasu Nakamura


1
           
        Department of Orthopaedic Surgery, School of Medicine, International University of Health and Welfare, Tokyo, Japan



› Author Affiliations

Further Information


Publication History

Publication Date:
01 October 2019 (online)












	
Abstract

	
Full Text

	
References




 

[image: SFX Search]

 Buy Article Permissions and Reprints



[image: ]


There are several treatment options for ulnocarpal abutment syndrome or symptomatic positive ulnar variance wrist, such as conventional ulnar shortening with plate or arthroscopic or open Wafer's procedure. Ulnar shortening procedure can stabilize the distal radioulnar joint (DRUJ) simultaneously with decompressing the ulnocarpal joint, resulting in an excellent clinical result; however, this procedure also has disadvantages: increase of pressure in the DRUJ indicating subsequent DRUJ osteoarthritic changes, nonunion of the shortening site because of the plate fixation failure, and refracture after removal of the plate. Arthroscopic Wafer's procedure simply resects the triangular fibrocartilage complex (TFCC) and recesses the ulnar head for decompression of the ulnocarpal joint, while this has not a stabilizing effect on the DRUJ. In 2007, Slade and Gillon described metaphyseal shortening osteotomy on the ulna neck with fixation of the single or double Acutrak screw(s) from the ulnar head to the ulnar shaft.[1] Metaphyseal osteotomy has an advantage of earlier union of the osteotomy site, while this includes the slight radial translocation of the fovea insertion of the radioulnar ligament (RUL) that may result in destabilization effect of the DRUJ and longer shortening cannot be possible with this procedure. People may believe that this article is the first description of the metaphyseal shortening osteotomy of the ulna.

Almost 14 years before when Slade published his procedure, Kitano et al described his technique of metaphyseal osteotomy of the ulna[2] with Herbert's screw fixation, inserting at the fovea of the ulna. This procedure had a risk to damage the fovea insertion of the RUL, so I remember that I did argue about this risk to Dr. Kitano in a meeting at the Japanese Society for Surgery of the Hand in 1993. Later, Yoshida et al modified Kitano's technique with fixation of the metaphyseal ulna with a Herbert's screw from the head of the ulna to the ulnar shaft.[3] This could avoid any violence into the fovea area, still including a risk to destabilize the DRUJ when the RUL was partially injured at the fovea. However, when the TFCC is intact, the metaphyseal ulnar shortening procedure may obtain excellent and good clinical results.

This issue features the Special Review Article on “Distal ulnar metaphyseal wedge osteotomy for ulnar abutment syndrome” authored by Kubo, Moritomo, Arimitsu, Nishimoto, and Yoshida with their clinical results of 43 patients who underwent their distal metaphyseal osteotomy of the ulna. I am proud of their first article on metaphyseal ulnar shortening procedure in English language. Various other original techniques or research have been written in languages other than English, but have remained unnoticed because of the language. The Journal of Wrist Surgery will try to pick such manuscripts and introduce them to readers under the section of “Special Review Article.”

Interesting wrist papers such as proximal scaphoid biomechanics, problems on median nerve with distal radius fracture, anatomy of the first extensor compartment, ulnar shortening for ulnocarpal abutment syndrome, all arthroscopic TFCC repair, scaphoid proximal nonunion treatment, interesting case reports, and systematic review of cast fixation for distal radius fracture are also included in this issue. Do not miss it!
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